Index.  Based on the long-term rate of return of 7.90% and the municipal bond rates of 4.29% as of
June 30, 2014 and 3.80% as of June 30, 2015, the blended GASB discount rates are 6.32% as of June
30, 2014 and 5.79% as of June 30, 2015.  The assumed discount rate has been determined in
accordance with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67.  We believe this assumption is
reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

Should contributions to the Plan be different from those outlined above, the results shown in Tables 1
and 2 would be different and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover
the Plan’s benefit payments at some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to
determine the Plan’s Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 5.79%, as well as what the Plan's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.79%) or
1-percentage-point higher (6.79%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(4.79%)

Current
Discount Rate

(5.79%)

1%
Increase
(6.79%)

Net Pension Liability $  29,053,805,391 $  22,410,906,984 $  16,996,545,615

Page 6

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014 $ 42,507,164,403  $  25,020,485,785 $  17,486,678,618

Changes for the year:
Service cost   994,248,683   994,248,683
Interest on total pension liability   2,680,664,300   2,680,664,300
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   (215,122,438)   (215,122,438)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   3,755,474,472   3,755,474,472
Benefit payments   (2,205,464,297)   (2,205,464,297)   0
Administrative expenses   (4,531,012)   4,531,012
Member contributions   386,991,641   (386,991,641)
Net investment income   922,598,676   (922,598,676)
Employer contributions   959,814,917   (959,814,917)
Transfers from other system   800,782   800,782   0
Employer contribution - Delayed
Enrollment

  224,629

  (224,629)

Employer contribution - Delayed
Appropriations

  865,936

  (865,936)

Employer contribution - Retroactive   24,536,440   (24,536,440)
Employer contribution - Additional   535,424   (535,424)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 47,517,765,905 $  25,106,858,921 $  22,410,906,984

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   52.84%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation  $3,682,677,356
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   608.55%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 6.32% as of June 30, 2014 to 5.79% as of
June 30, 2015 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67.  In addition, the
demographic assumptions with respect to non-vested withdrawal, disability, service retirement, active
death, salary increase rates and inactive mortality were revised in accordance with the results of the July
1, 2010 – June 30, 2013 experience study and approved by the Board of Trustees at the February 9,
2015 Board meeting.  The assumptions are highlighted in Section II – Actuarial Assumptions and
Methods.

Page 7

Employer Contributions.  Includes the State’s actual contributions of $63,364,195, State-paid Local